telecommunications service rather than electric utility service. The City filed a motion for
discretionary review of the Superior Court order, and the Court of Appeals granted a stay of the
Superior Court proceedings. On June 14, 2018, the Court granted review of this matter. After
the briefing is complete, the Court of Appeals will schedule a date for Oral Argument. We expect
Oral Argument to take place sometime in the summer of 2019 with a decision toward the end of
2019.

Tacoma Public Utilities' Insurance carrier, Indian Harbor Insurance Company, is currently
defending under a reservation of rights letter and has retained external legal counsel to handle
the appeal. The parties have attempted to mediate the lawsuit and have completed two days of
mediation. The City has also issued an RFI/Q seeking proposals from potential public and
private collaborators regarding Click's future. The final result of the RFI/Q process could have an
impact on the City's ability to resolve the lawsuit through mediation.

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflow for OPEB -$   393,890$   393,890$

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Net OPEB Liability 11,282,029   189,069   11,471,098

NET POSITION - End of year 830,170,673 204,821   830,375,494

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND
CHANGES IN NET POSITION

OPERATING EXPENSES
Administrative and General 43,582,748$ (204,821)$   43,377,927$

- 40 -

TACOMA POWER NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

U.S. Oil v. Tacoma. On April 12 , 2018, U.S. Oil filed a lawsuit in Pierce County Superior Court,
alleging that the electrical outage that occurred at the Lincoln substation on April 28, 2016,
caused plaintiff $9.1 million in lost revenue and damages . Indian Harbor Insurance Company
has accepted the tender of defense subject to a full reservation of rights under the policy.
External legal counsel is defending the City in connection with the lawsuit. We are currently in
the discovery stage, and trial is scheduled for October 15, 2019. The insurance coverage is

[…]

the Curran Road service area and provide direct retail service to its members.

In 2017, Tacoma Water acquired Curran Road and over a period of 8-10 years will replace more
than 6-miles of asbestos cement water main and complete other system improvements.  The
asbestos main will be abandoned in place and no liability has been recorded for remediation.  The
estimated cost of this water system improvement work is $12 million, which will be paid for by those
customers within the boundaries of the Curran Road water system through a customer surcharge
over an estimated 33-year period, in accordance with the City Council’s Expansion Policy.

The acquired balances of Curran Road’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, and net position as of the beginning of the period, were determined on the
basis of carrying values reported in their financial statements as of December 31, 2017.  Tacoma
Water acquired $196,000 in current assets and $4,316 in capital assets.

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflows for OPEB -$ 79,421$   79,421$

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

Net OPEB Liability 3,542,492   (50,425)   3,492,067

NET POSITION - End of year 556,716,635  129,846  556,846,481

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative and General 16,369,139$   (129,846)$   16,239,293$

- 42 -

TACOMA WATER NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 14 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Capital Improvements – The financial requirement for Tacoma Water’s 2017-2018 biennial
Capital Improvement program is approximately $48.1 million and Tacoma Water has substantial
contractual commitments relating to the program.  At December 31, 2018 the remaining financial
requirement for Capital Improvement Programs relating to all prior biennia is approximately $9.1
million.

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Settlement – A mutually beneficial settlement agreement was reached
with the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe in 1995.  The settlement package has a cost of approximately

[…]

TACOMA RAIL OPERATION OF CITY OF TACOMA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
(“PUBLIC WORKS”), MOUNTAIN DIVISION - Public Works owns approximately 142 miles of track,
called Mountain Division, that connects to Tacoma Rail track in Tacoma, Washington.  Tacoma Rail
is under contract with Public Works to perform as its operator through 2019.  The agreement states
that Public Works would fund Tacoma Rail for any operations on the Mountain Division.

   WESTERN METAL INDUSTRY PENSION FUND (WMIPF) WITHDRAWAL

On December 11, 2018 the Tacoma City Council approved the collective bargaining agreements for
the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers District Lodge 160, Local Lodge
297 covering City of Tacoma Rail Mechanics and Track Workers.  Contained in these agreements
were a call for cessation of the participation in the Western Metal Industry Pension Fund (WMIPF).
The contributions submitted for the December 31, 2018, payroll was the final contributions made on
behalf of the employees in those two units.

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflows for OPEB -$  114,073$  114,073$

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
OPEB Liability 1,625,881   9,422,536 11,048,417

NET POSITION - End of year 28,167,375 (9,308,463) 18,858,912

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration 8,592,893$   9,308,463$   17,901,356$

- 32 -

 TACOMA RAIL NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

  WMIPF remains in “critical” status in the Plan Year ended December 31, 2017 after being certified
as “critical” in the 2010 Plan Year.  WMIPF provided the City of Tacoma with a Partial Withdrawal
Liability Estimate for the Rail Mechanics and Track Workers.  Because the withdrawal of these two
bargaining units constitutes a partial withdrawal of the City of Tacoma controlled group, a final partial
withdrawal liability assessment cannot be completed until made available by WMIPF in 2020. The
cause of the delay is due to the calculation requiring the use of contributory base unit data for the